
 

 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 

 

 

 

This meeting will be live streamed – the 
link to watch the meeting will be 
published on our web pages soon 

 Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
5 July 2022 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL to be held on 
Wednesday 13 July 2022 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, at the Arun Civic Centre, 
Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF to transact the business set out below: 
 

James Hassett 
Chief Executive 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 

question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 

can attend the meeting in person.   

2. It is still recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 

meeting.  

3. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday, 6 
July 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

AGENDA 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2. DECLARATIONS O
[...]
. 

 
 
685. WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors, representatives of the public, press and Officers 
to this Special Meeting of the Council.     
 
686. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Baker, Batley, 
Bennett, Charles, Chapman, Goodheart, Huntley, Kelly, Purchese, Seex, Tilbrook and 
Warr and from Honorary Aldermen Mrs Stinchcombe and Mr Dingemans.   
 
687. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Roberts declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 [National 
Highways Proposals for the A27 Arundel Improvements – response to Statutory 
Consultation (Grey route). This was because of where he lived, and he confirmed that 
the Bypass would be of benefit to him and his family. This was a personal benefit that 
would not influence his decision making. Councillor Roberts confirmed that he would be 
taking part in the debate and the vote on this item. 
 
 

The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who 
had made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting.   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
476 

 

Full Council - 3.03.22 
 
 

  

Name Town or Parish Council or West 
Sussex County Council [WSCC] 

Councillor Tracy Baker Littlehampton 

Councillor Kenton Batley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Jamie Bennett Rustington 

Councillor Paul Bicknell Angmering 

Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton 

Councillor Jim Brooks Bognor Regis 

Councillor Ian Buckland Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor David Chace Littlehampton 

Councillor Mike Clayden Rustington 

Councillor Andy Cooper Rustington 

Councillor Alison Cooper Rustington and WSCC 

Councillor Sandra Daniells Bognor Regis 

Councillor Roger Elkins Ferring and WSCC 

Councillor Paul English Felpham 

Councillor Steve Goodheart Bognor Regis 

Councillor Pauline Gregory Rustington 

Councillor June Hamilton Pagham 

Councillor Shirley Haywood Middleton-on-Sea 

Councillor David Huntley Pagham 

Councillor Henry Jones Bognor Regis 

Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 

Councillor Claire Needs Bognor Regis 

Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 

Councillor Francis Oppler WSCC 

Councillor Jacky Pendleton Middleton-on-Sea and WSCC 

Councillor Vicky Rhodes Littlehampton 

Councillor Emily Seex Littlehampton 

Councillor Martin Smith Aldwick 

Councillor Samantha Staniforth Bognor Regis 

Councillor Matt Stanley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Isabel Thurston Barnham & Eastergate 

Councillor Will Tilbrook  Littlehampton 

Councillor James Walsh Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor Jeanette Warr Bognor Regis 

Councillor Amanda Worne Yapton 

Councillor Gillian Yeates Bersted 

 
688. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that this Council had been invited to respond to the 
Statutory Consultation put forward by National Highways. Until Councillors had 
considered the Officer report and taken part in a debate, it was not possible to 
anticipate if the recommendations would be adopted, rejected or amended.  

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
477 

 

Full Council - 3.03.22 
 

 
 

Based on this, the Chair confirmed that he would be responding to the two 
questions put before the Council this evening as the meeting was meant to be deciding 
its response to the consultation of which the Officer report was merely a suggested 
response. 

The Chair confirmed that two questions had been submitted – these have been 
very briefly summarised below:  

1. From Councillor Vawer from Walberton Parish Council   
2. From Mr Waller – Chair of OneArundel A27 ByPass Group 

 
A supplementary question was asked by Councillor Vawer.  

  
(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the response
[...]
ton, Rhodes, Roberts, 
Stainton, Stanley, Thurston, Walsh, Warr, Worne and Yeates. 
 

  
 The following Members were absent from the meeting during 

consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillor Needs and Northeast – Minute 843 (Part) to Minute 846; 
Councillors Batley, Madeley, Stainton, Rhodes, Thurston, Worne 
and Warr – Minute 844 (Part) to Minute 846].  

 
 
834. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Councillors, representatives of the public, press and 
officers to the meeting. 
 
835. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Catterson, Charles, 
Jones, Purchese, Seex and Tilbrook and from Honorary Aldermen, Mrs Stinchcombe 
and Mr Dingemans.  
 
836. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who had 
made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting.   
  

Name Town or Parish Council or West 
Sussex County Council [WSCC] 

Councillor Tracy Baker Littlehampton 

Councillor Kenton Batley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Jamie Bennett Rustington 

Councillor Paul Bicknell Angmering 

Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton 

Councillor Jim Brooks Bognor Regis 

Public Document Pack

Page 17



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
584 

 

Full Council - 11.05.22 
 
 

Councillor Ian Buckland Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor David Chace Littlehampton 

Councillor Mike Clayden Rustington 

Councillor Andy Cooper Rustington 

Councillor Alison Cooper Rustington and WSCC 

Councillor Sandra Daniells Bognor Regis 

Councillor Roger Elkins Ferring and WSCC 

Councillor Paul English Felpham 

Councillor Steve Goodheart Bognor Regis 

Councillor Pauline Gregory Rustington 

Councillor June Hamilton Pagham 

Councillor Shirley Haywood Middleton-on-Sea 

Councillor David Huntley Pagham 

Councillor Henry Jones Bognor Regis 

Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 

Councillor Claire Needs Bognor Regis 

Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 

Councillor Francis Oppler WSCC 

Councillor Jacky Pendleton Middleton-on-Sea and WSCC 

Councillor Vicky Rhodes Littlehampton 

Councillor Emily Seex Littlehampton 

Councillor Martin Smith Aldwick 

Councillor Samantha Staniforth Bognor Regis 

Councillor Matt Stanley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Isabel Thurston Barnham & Eastergate 

Councillor Will Tilbrook Littlehampton 

Councillor James Walsh Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor Jeanette Warr Bognor Regis 

Councillor Gillian Yeates Bersted 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
837. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that six public questions had been submitted, all of which 
were from Mr Cosgrove – these have been very briefly summarised below: 
  

(1) To the Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner regarding 
the Levelling-Up Fund project in Bognor Regis;  

(2) To the Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner in relation 
to the setting up of a Working Party to look at Regeneration presentations; 

(3) To the Chair of Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner in relation to 
the Levelling-Up Fund project in Bognor Regis;   

(4) To the Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner, in 
relation to the Levelling-Up Fund and consultation;  

Page 18



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
585 

 

Full Council - 11.05.22 
 

 
 

(5) To the Chair of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee, Councillor Pendleton, in 
relation to the Bognor Regis Youth and Community Centre at Westloats 
Lane, Bognor Regis; and 

(6) To the Chair of the Economy Committee, Councillor Andy Cooper, regarding 
local fisherman in Bognor Regis. 

 
Supplementary questions were asked and responded to at the meeting.  
 

(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the responses provided can be found on 
the Public Question Web page at: https://www.arun.gov.uk/public-question-time ) 
 
838. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITH PECUNIARY/PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS  
 
 No questions were asked. 
 
839. PETITIONS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no petitions to present to this meeting. 
 
840. MINUTES  
 

The Chair asked Members to approve as a correct record the Minutes from the 
meetings held below: 
 

 Special Meeting of the Council on 23 February 2022 

 Special Meeting of the Council on 3 March 2022 

 Full Council on 9 March 2022 

 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council on 14 April 2022 
 

Having been proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded by Councillor Bower 
the minutes from the meeting of the Special Council held on 23 February 2022 were 
approved as a correct record with the Chair confirming that he would sign these at the 
end of the meeting.   
 
 The Chair then turned to the Minutes from the Special Meeting of the Council 
held on 3 March 2022. Councillor Elkins challenged the accuracy of the minutes in 
relation to Minute 692 [National Highways’ Proposals for the A27 Arundel 
Improvements – Response to Statutory Consultation (Grey Route)] in that the amended 
recommendations on Page 25, Item E did not match the resolutions on Page 27 Item E 
and he sought an explanation. Given the detailed nature of the challenge, the Interim 
Group Head of Law & Governance confirmed that this entry would be reviewed with a 
view to the minutes being re-tabled at the next meeting of the Full Council on 13 July 
2022. 
 
 The Chair then turned to the Minutes from the Full Council meeting held on 9 
March 2022. Councillor Walsh challenged Minute 719 [Appointment of Vice-Chair of the 

Page 19

https://www.arun.gov.uk/public-question-time


Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
586 

 

Full Council - 11.05.22 
 
 

Council for the Municipal Year 2022/23] where it had been re
[...]
rn the start of the meeting for 15 minutes was requested. 
 
 Those voting for the adjournment were Councillors Baker, Bicknell, Bower, 
Caffyn, Chace, Chapman, Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, Dendle, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs 
English, English, Goodheart, Kelly, Madeley, Oliver-Redgate, Pendleton, Rhodes, 
Roberts, Seex, Stainton and Staniforth [24]. Those Voting against were Councillors 
Batley, Bennett, Blanchard-Cooper, Buckland, Coster, Dixon, Gregory, Hamilton, 
Haywood, Huntley, Jones, Lury, Needs, Oppler, Purchese, Stanley, Tilbrook, Thurston, 
Walsh, Warr, Worne and Yeates [ 22]. Councillor Brooks abstained from voting.  
 
 The request to adjourn the meeting was therefore CARRIED.  
 
 The Chair then confirmed that the meeting would be adjourned for 15 minutes. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Catterson, Charles, 
Hughes and Northeast and from Honorary Aldermen, Mrs Stinchcombe and Mr 
Dingemans.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 35



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
2 

 

Full Council - 18.05.22 
 
 

3. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 The Chair confirmed that he wished to propose a change to the Order of the 
Agenda to bring forward the items of Declarations of Interest; Minutes and Urgent Items 
which, due to a system error, had been positioned wrongly in the agenda.  
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who had 
made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting.   
  

Name Town or Parish Council or West 
Sussex County Council [WSCC] 

Councillor Tracy Baker Littlehampton 

Councillor Kenton Batley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Jamie Bennett Rustington 

Councillor Paul Bicknell Angmering 

Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton 

Councillor Jim Brooks Bognor Regis 

Councillor Ian Buckland Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor David Chace Littlehampton 

Councillor Mike Clayden Rustington 

Councillor Andy Cooper Rustington 

Councillor Alison Cooper Rustington and WSCC 

Councillor Sandra Daniells Bognor Regis 

Councillor Roger Elkins Ferring and WSCC 

Councillor Paul English Felpham 

Councillor Steve Goodheart Bognor Regis 

Councillor Pauline Gregory Rustington 

Councillor June Hamilton Pagham 

Councillor Shirley Haywood Middleton-on-Sea 

Councillor David Huntley Pagham 

Councillor Henry Jones Bognor Regis 

Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 

Councillor Claire Needs Bognor Regis 

Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 

Councillor Francis Oppler WSCC 

Councillor Jacky Pendleton Middleton-on-Sea and WSCC 

Councillor Vicky Rhodes Littlehampton 

Councillor Emily Seex Littlehampton 

Councillor Martin Smith Aldwick 

Councillor Samantha Staniforth Bognor Regis 

Councillor Matt Stanley Bognor Regis 

Page 36



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
3 

 

Full Council - 18.05.22 
 

 
 

Councillor Isabel Thurston Barnham & Eastergate 

Councillor James Walsh Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor Jeanette Warr Bognor Regis 

Councillor Amanda Worne Yapton 

Councillor Gillian Yeates Bersted 

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
5. MINUTES  
 

The Chair confirmed that the minutes from the Full Council Meeting held on 11 May 
2022 were not ready to present to this meeting for approval and so they would be 
presented to the next meeting of Full Council on 13 July 2022. 
 
 Councillor Walsh asked to receive assurance that these minutes would be 
written to indicate that the meeting was adjourned and not completed. 
 
 It was confirmed that the Minutes would record what happened at that meeting.  
 
6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items for this meeting. 

7. RETIRING CHAIR'S ANNOUNC
[...]
 
Council Constitution, the Environment Committee resolution is subject to Policy and 
Finance Committee and Full Council confirmation of finances being available.  This report 
requests that the Policy and Finance committee recommend a supplementary estimate to 
Full Council to regularise the budget position for 2022/23 and future years. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Policy and Finance Committee recommends to Full Council to approve: 

(1) A supplementary revenue budget of £180k in 2022/23 to fund the increase in cost 
of the contract indexation as agreed for year 6 of the current contract and 2 months 
of the new contract. This equates to a Band D equivalent Tax of £2.86; and 

(2) A further supplementary revenue budget of £109k (£655k full year effect) plus 
appropriate indexation in 2022/23 to fund the increased cost of continuing current 
weekly refuse collections in February and March 2023. The £109k for 2022/23 
equates to a band D equivalent Council Tax of £1.73 (and the £655k equates to a 
band D Council Tax of £10.40). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

On 19 May 2022, the Environment Committee considered a report ‘Combined Cleansing 
Services Contract’ which outlined the negotiations between the Council and its Contractor 
for an extension to the current contract arrangement for the Contract from 1 February 
2023. This Committee chose the option to continue with the current weekly refuse 
collection arrangements as per the current contract from 1 February 2023. However, 
should New Burdens Funding be made available by central government to cover the cost 
of a weekly residual food collection service, this would be implemented together with an 
alternate weekly residual waste collection, using provision of a 240 litre residual waste bin. 

The implementation of this option involves significant increased budgets and it falls to this 
Committee and ultimately Full Council to approve the funding for the recommendations. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

A

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

75 
 

 
 

MINUTES  
OF A 

MEETING OF THE ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
HELD IN THE ARUN CIVIC CENTRE 

On 13 JULY 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 
Present: Councillors Staniforth (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Brooks, Buckland, Chapman, 
Chace, Clayden, Cooper, Coster, Daniells, Dendle, Dixon, 
Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, English, Goodheart, Gregory, 
Gunner, Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Huntley, Kelly, Lury, Madeley, 
Needs, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Roberts, Seex, Mrs Stainton, 
Thurston, Dr Walsh, Worne and Yeates. 
 

 The following Members were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillors Bicknell, Madeley and Stainton - Minute 116 to Minute 
117 (Part) and Councillors Brooks, Madeley, Stainton, Thurston and 
Worne – Minute 130 to 134. 

 
 
116. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed Councillors, representatives of the public, press and 
officers to the meeting.  
 
117. COUNCILLOR JOHN CHARLES AND FORMER COUNCILLOR ALAN 

BROWNLOW  
 
 The Chair stated that sadly she had to commence her first Full Council meeting by 
announcing the death of Councillor John Charles who had passed away on 3 July 2022 
following a period of illness.  
 
 Councillor Charles had become a Councillor in 2011 and during his time at Arun 
had been Cabinet Member for Planning and had sat on many different Committees. The 
Chair outlined that he would be truly missed and she passed on the Council’s 
condolences to Councillor Charles’ family and friends at this time.  
 
 Various Councillors had indicated to the Chair that they wished to have the 
opportunity to pay tribute to Councillor Charles.  Tributes were then made by Councillor 
Gunner, as Leader of the Council, Councillor Walsh, as Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group and from Councillor Edwards.   
 
 The Chair then announced the sad death of former Councillor Alan Brownlow who 
had also been Leader of the Council from 1992 to 1995 and had passed away on 21 
May 2022. Various Councillors had indicated to the Chair that they wished to have the 
opportunity to pay tribute to former Councillor Brownlow. Tributes were then made by 
Councillor Bower and Councillor Walsh.  
 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

76 
 
Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 
 The Council then undertook a minute’s silence in the memory of Councillor 
Charles and former Councillor Brownlow. 
 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Batley, Caffyn, 
Catterson, Hamilton, Oppler, Pendleton, Purchese, Rhodes, Stanley and Warr and from 
Honorary Aldermen, Mrs Stinchcombe and Mr Dingemans.  
 
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who 
had made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting.   
 
 Councillor Bennett declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 13 [Policy & 
Finance Committee – 30 June 2022 in relation to Minute 109 – Supplementary Estimate 
to Defend Planning Appeals at Chandlers, Angmering (A/1101/21/PL), Rustington Golf 
Centre (A/129/21/PL), Worthing Road (A/168/21/PL) and Pagham Road 
(P/178/21/OUT) Including the cover of the Coasts award at Shripney Road 
(BE/109/19/OUT) and the Costs Associated with Further Technical Work the Planning 
Committee has Requested on the Fitzalan Acoustic Barrier. This was in his capacity as 
Chair of Rustington Parish Council’s Planning Committee which had objected to one of 
the applications being appealed.  
 

Personal Declarations of Interest on the same Agenda Item and minute were 
then made by: 

 
• Councillors Cooper as a Member of Rustington Parish Council 
• Councillor Mrs Cooper as a Member of Rustington Parish Council and 

Member of its Planning Committee. 
• Councillor Elkins as he had attended the appeal hearing regarding East 

Preston.    
  

Name Town or Parish Council or West 
Sussex County Council [WSCC] 

Councillor Tracy Baker Littlehampton 
Councillor Kenton Batley Bognor Regis 
Councillor Jamie Bennett Rustington 
Councillor Paul Bicknell Angmering 
Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton 
Councillor Jim Brooks Bognor Regis 
Councillor Ian Buckland Littlehampton and WSCC 
Councillor David Chace Littlehampton 
Councillor Mike Clayden Rustington 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

77 
 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy Cooper Rustington 
Councillor Alison Cooper Rustington 
Councillor Sandra Daniells Bognor Regis 
Councillor David Edwards WSCC 
Councillor Roger Elkins Ferring and WSCC 
Councillor Paul English Felpham 
Councillor Steve Goodheart Bognor Regis 
Councillor Pauline Gregory Rustington 
Councillor June Hamilton Pagham 
Councillor Shirley Haywood Middleton-on-Sea 
Councillor David Huntley Pagham 
Councillor Henry Jones Bognor Regis 
Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 
Councillor Claire Needs Bognor Regis 
Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 
Councillor Francis Oppler WSCC 
Councillor Jacky Pendleton Middleton-on-Sea and WSCC 
Councillor Vicky Rhodes Littlehampton 
Councillor Emily Seex Littlehampton 
Councillor Martin Smith Aldwick 
Councillor Samantha Staniforth Bognor Regis 
Councillor Matt Stanley Bognor Regis 
Councillor Isabel Thurston Barnham & Eastergate 
Councillor James Walsh Littlehampton and WSCC 
Councillor Jeanette Warr Bognor Regis 
Councillor Amanda Worne Yapton 
Councillor Gillian Yeates Bersted 

 
 
120. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that four public questions had been submitted, all of which 
were to be responded to by Councillor Chapman as Chair of the Planning Committee. 
These are very briefly summarised below: 
  

(1) From Mr Pivett in relation to the pursuit of enforcement action against Bellway 
Homes at Hook Lane, Pagham; 

(2) From Mrs Smith regarding the legal status of the access to the site known as 
‘Land West of Fontwell Avenue (AL/121/16/PL); 

(3) From Mrs Smith in relation to planning application AL/122/17/PL;  
(4) From Mrs Smith in relation to the adherence of conditions on planning 

applications AL/116/18/PL, AL/50/17/DOC and AL/21/21/NMA 
 

Supplementary questions were asked and responded to at the meeting.  
 

(A schedule of the full questions asked, and the responses provided can be found on 
the Public Question Web page at: https://www.arun.gov.uk/public-question-time) 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/public-question-time


Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

78 
 
Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 
121. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITH PECUNIARY/PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS  
 
 No questions were asked. 
 
122. PETITIONS  
 
 There were no petitions presented to this meeting. 
 
123. MINUTES  
 

The Chair asked Members to approve as a correct record the Minutes from the 
meetings held below: 
 

• Special Meeting of the Council on 3 March 2022  
• Full Council on 11 May 2022 
• Annual Council Meeting – 18 May 2022 

 
 The Chair then turned to the Minutes from the Special Meeting of the Council 
held on 3 March 2022 which were proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded by 
Councillor Bower. The minutes were approved  
 
 The Chair then turned to the minutes from the meeting of the Council held on 11 
May 2022. Having been proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded by Councillor 
Edwards, these were approved.  
 

Turning to the minutes from the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 18 May 
2022, having been proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded by Councillor Bower, 
they were approved.  
 
124. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Chair outlined that it gave her the greatest of pleasure to be able to present 
to Councillor Brooks his Past Chairs’ badge as it had not been possible to make this 
presentation at the Annual Meeting of the Council.  

125. URGENT MATTERS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no items for this meeting. 
 
126. GENERAL QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS [BY ADVANCE NOTICE]  
 

The Chair referred Councillors to the Questions from Members that had been 
adjourned from the meeting of Full Council held on 11 May 2022, submitted in line with 
Council Procedure Rule 14.3.  

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

79 
 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 

 
 

 Four questions had been submitted by Councillor Coster as bullet pointed below: 
 

(1) To the Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner, 
regarding the meeting of the Housing & Wellbeing Committee held on 17 
March 2022 and the increased budget for the proposed new integrated 
housing management system; 

(2) To the Chair of the Economy Committee, Councillor Cooper, regarding the 
meeting of the Economy Committee on 29 March 2022 and beach hut 
provision; 

(3) To the Chair of the Environment Committee, Councillor Edwards, regarding 
the Place St Maur project in Bognor Regis; and 

(4) To the Chair of the Environment Committee, Councillor Edwards and the 
Chair of the Planning Policy Committee, Councillor Bower, regarding Natural 
England’s advice that new residential development must achieve ‘nutrient 
neutrality’. 

 Supplementary questions and responses were asked and provided to all four 
questions asked.   

A copy of the Member Question schedule would be uploaded to the Full Council 
web page following the meeting. 
 
127. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that this was a standing item adjourned from the last 
meeting of Full Council held on 11 May 2022 but was repeated later as a standing item 
for this meeting and so would be considered at that point in the agenda. 
 
128. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Chair confirmed that this was a standing item adjourned from the last 
meeting of Full Council held on 11 May 2022 but was repeated later as a standing item 
for this meeting and so would be considered at that point in the agenda. 
 
129. PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE - 7 JUNE 2022  
 
 The Chair of the Planning Policy Committee, Councillor Bower, presented and 
formally proposed a recommendation at Minute 52 [Arun Local Plan – Six Month 
Review] from the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 7 June 2022. 
 
 The recommendation was seconded by Councillor Hughes. 
 
 Councillor Bower in presenting the recommendation to Councillors outlined that 
to approve that the local plan be resumed held considerable implications for the council 
and so this was why many Members had abstained from voting at the Planning Policy 
Committee on 7 June 2022. The major implications in resuming updating the local plan 
were explained. Councillor Bower confirmed that this would add 6,000 new homes to 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

80 
 
Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 
the council’s housing target that was already a challenge. Also, there were some 6,000 
planning permissions unimplemented in the district so in total somewhere in the region 
of about 12,000 additional homes was the figure to seriously look at.  Councillor Bower 
outlined that since the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee on 7 June, future 
arrangements for dealing with local plans had become opaque due to national matters 
and so he would be voting against the recommendation in anticipation that the changes 
hoped for would come to fruition.  
 
 Debate on this recommendation saw similar views being expressed as a reason 
to not support the update of the local plan to be resumed.  It was anticipated that the 
reforms to the planning process expected from central government would still be 
forthcoming and so it was too soon to make a decision to resume updating the local 
plan.   
 
 Other Councillors spoke in support of the recommendation siting that it was a 
dangerous move to assume that the wished for reforms would occur. Councillors 
needed to remember that the council was in presumption leading to developers making 
speculative planning applications on sites outside of the local plan, worsening an 
already bad situation in the district. This was seen as more of a risk to take with the 
council needing to take control in terms of where houses should be built. Further 
concerns surrounding infrastructure and sewage discharge were also highlighted 
coupled with the need for the council to continue with the already commenced work on 
evidence gathering and updating policies that would form an updated plan.  
 
 Following further debate, a recorded vote was requested on the voting of the 
recommendation. 
 
 Those voting for the recommendation were Councillors Bennett, Blanchard-
Cooper, Brooks, Buckland, Gregory, Haywood, Lury, Needs, Thurston, Walsh, Worn 
and Yeates (12).  Those voting against were Councillors Bicknell, Bower, Chace, 
Chapman, Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, Dendle, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, 
Gunner, Hughes, Kelly, Madeley, Oliver-Redgate, Roberts, Stainton, Staniforth [19]. 
Councillors Coster, Daniells, Dixon, English, Goodheart, Huntley and Northeast 
abstained from voting [7]. 
 
 The Council 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  Not to resume the Arun Local Plan update. 
 
 The Chair then called a fifteen minute adjournment. 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

81 
 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 

 
 

130. POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2022  
 
 The Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner, presented 
recommendations from the meeting of the Policy & Finance Committee held on 30 June 
2022.  It was explained that the minutes from this meeting had been circulated 
separately to the agenda having already been uploaded to the Council’s web site and 
circulated to Members on 12 July 2022. 
 
 Councillor Gunner turned Members’ attention to Minute 109 [Supplementary 
Estimate to Defend Planning Appeals at Chandlers, Angmering (A/110/21/PL, 
Rustington Golf Centre (A/129/21/PL), Worthing Road (A/168/21/PL) and Pagham 
Road (P/178/21/OUT). This will also cover the costs award at Shripney Road 
(BE/109/19/OUT). It will also cover costs associated with further technical work that 
Planning Committee has requested on the Fitzalan acoustic barrier. Councillor Gunner 
formally proposed the recommendation with it being seconded by Councillor Cooper.  
  
 A request was received from Councillor Bennett for the voting on the 
recommendation to be made in two parts, with the vote on including Rustington Golf 
Centre (A/129/21/PL) being taken separately. 
 
 Having completed this action,  
 
 The Council 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That a supplementary estimate of £100,000 is agreed in order to defend 
appeals taken on planning applications A/110/21/PL and A/168/21/PL, 
A/129/21 PL and P/178/21/OUT to cover the costs award in respect of 
BE/109/19/OUT and to carry out further work required on the Fitzalan 
Acoustic Barrier. 
 
The Band D equivalent for a £100,000 supplementary estimate is £1.58. 

 
 Councillor Gunner then turned to two recommendations contained within Minute 
110 [Combined Cleansing Services Contract Extensions – Financial Implications] which 
he duly proposed.  The recommendations were then seconded by Councillor Cooper.  
 
 The Council 
 
  RESOLVED – That  
 

(1) It approves a supplementary revenue budget of £180k in 2022/23 
to fund the increase in cost of the contract indexation as agreed for year 6 
of the current contract and 2 months of the new contract.  This equates to 
a Band D equivalent tax of £2.86; and 
 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

82 
 
Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 

(2) It approves a further supplementary revenue budget of £109k 
(£655 full year effect) plus appropriate indexation in 2022/23 to fund the 
increased cost of continuing current weekly refuse collections in February 
and March 2023.  The £109k for 2022/23 equates to a Band D Council 
Tax of £10.40 

 
131. MOTIONS [30 MINUTES]  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no Motions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
132. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
133. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Gunner, confirmed the following changes 
to Committee Memberships which were noted:  
 

(1) That Councillor Warr would replace Councillor Tilbrook as a Member of the 
Planning Committee; and 
 

(2) That Councillor Chace would replace Councillor P English as a Member of the 
Beach Access Working Party.  

 
134. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were no changes to representation on Outside 
Bodies for the meeting to consider. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm) 
 
 


